

Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke P.O. Box 720 Kahnawá:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958 Web Site: <u>www.kahnawake.com</u> E-mail: <u>communications@mck.ca</u> Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Important Notice

For immediate release

(Kahnawá:ke – 23, Kenténha/October 2007) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke has announced that the MCK's Interim Legislative Coordinating Committee, which has been designated to develop and implement a new "Community Decision Making Process," is inviting community members to participate in a mock session of the new process to be held on Wednesday, 21 Kentenhkó:wa/ November.

"The new process is designed to have community involvement every step of the way, in terms of creating communal laws," said Chief John Dee Delormier, who is a member of the Committee. "While Chief and Council will be involved, they will not run the process, nor will they have final say in the decisions that will be made."

Because of its priority – and because it has not been tried before – a mock session will be used to determine the effectiveness of the concept and to educate the community on the process itself.

"For years the community has said it wants a direct say in how laws are developed, Chief Delormier continued. "Though this will be a practice session, it could be one of the most important events in recent history in terms of how this community makes important decisions."

Details will be forthcoming but, in the meantime, interested persons are strongly encouraged to contact the people named below.

-30-

For more information, please contact: Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (450) 632-7500 ext. 251 joe.delaronde@mck.ca

Caroline McComber, ILCC Program Ass't. Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (450) 632-7500 ext. 296 caroline.mccomber@mck.ca